lease payments and an asset representing the "right to use" of the underlying asset
during the lease term. Subsequently, the "right-of-use" asset is depreciated in
accordance with the principle in MFRS 116 'Property, Plant and Equipment' and the
lease liability is accreted over time with interest expense recognised in the profit or loss.

ii) Lessor

Lessor accounting under MFRS 16 is substantially the same as the accounting under
MFRS 117. Lessor will continue to classify all leases using the same classification
principle as in MFRS 117 and distinguish between two types of leases: operating and
finance leases.

The changes in accounting policies have been applied retrospectively from 1 January 2019.
In accordance with the transition requirements, comparatives are not restated.

The following table provides the impact of changes to the statements of financial position of
the Group resulting from the adoption of MFRS 16 as at 1 January 2019:

Statement of financial position

1 January 2019

Impact of change in
accounting policies

As previously

reported
Retrospective
adjustments

After
adjustments

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Non-current assets

 Property, plant and equipment 311,254 (4,633) 306,621
 Right-of-use assets - 14,297 14,297
 Deferred tax assets 4,158 35 4,193

 Total non-current assets 315,412 9,699 325,111

 Non-current liabilities
 Lease liabilities 2,599 8,300 10,899

 Current liabilities
 Lease liabilities 716 1,663 2,379

 Total lease liabilities 3,315 9,963 13,278

 Equity

 Retained earnings 95,682 (264) 95,418

Star Media Group Berhad (10894-D)

 10

Notes to the interim financial report

A2. Seasonal or cyclical factors

 The operations of our major business segment are generally affected by the major festive

seasons.

A3. Unusual items

 There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows

during the financial year ended 31 December 2019.

A4. Changes in estimates

 There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have

a material effect on the current quarter.

A5. Debt and equity securities